
~cflf cfi1,1/1e>1<-t
Office of the Commissioner

~- 0f!Qf!e:'J, 3T1frc>r 3-lt;d-le..lcillc\ 3-11<-lcfcile>I<-!
3 ·

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
crtlQf!t'i ~,~ 'J-lldt, 3-IJ-.ci!lcll$'1, 3-lt;d-le..lcille..-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20231264SW000000FD64
(c!1) ~~I File No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/209/2023-APPEAL Jge­
ftarr int sj f4in/

("©") Order-In-Appeal No. and Date
AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-151 /2023-24 and 30.11.2023

uRa far+rt I sft stria #r, rzgn (fr)
(if) Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

rtaaRt f@rial
('Ef) Date of issue

05.12.2023

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AC/S.R./74/CEx/KADl/2022~23 dated 30.03.2023

(s-) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division -Kadi, Commissionerate ' -

Gandhinagar

M/s. Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air-Conditioning India

¢1fa4af 4T -;,r:r arr-{ "Cfdf / Limited (formerly known as Hitachi Home & Life Solutions
('9) Name and Address of the

Appellant
(India) Limited), Hitachi Complex, Karannagar, Taluka :

Kadi, District : Mehsana

R&rf zasf-st2gr a iatrrsramar? ata srs?gr a 4fr ztnferfa fr 4a Tg 'f!"&T+f

sfea.tr Rtaft srzrarterr sneer7qmqr?&,ah stark fa«aztmar&l
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) ht3gr gr«a srf@eR7r, 1994 Rt enr saaftaalgmu +rut haRt arr Rt
q-qr a# rrr u«pa h siasirgrew smear sfla, raat, fa jar, us«aTT,
tf ifs, sfar tr sra, iaf, &f««ft : 110001 #it Rt straf? :­

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - llO 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid: -

(c!1) 4f ata Rt gtfa saft z(Ratat fft susrr rr sar #tat tzar fat
ssrttg? suer a sqrt gu if i:i", rffr st(rt ruztar?a ff arar
naftset R gtmfr4far atr&z

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit~m--:-a~ory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to an~t 6'filt:.J

1
· r'il:XI€\course

of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whe :f.s ~a in aA
warehouse. If1G

1 %~



("©") 'lTT"«f aargftu zrqr i Raffawtwamm # fafaft srzitr gr«anaTrT
3raa gca#Raemr \lJl" snaag fft zag a r?gr f.?I 41fa a ~1

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

() sit sq1aRt sqra gr# h grate RuRs4eta@zmar Rt&th sn?or il <ar
erra fr h gatR@a rgn, rfta IDU "9TRd" cfl" rn cf{ r at ife sf@2fur (i 2) 1993

m 109 rdfa fg rg gt
Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final

products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) lRr sarea ga (srft) Ra4raft, 2001 t frr:l+r 9 k sitaia faff?e ma in <v-8 if if
~ if, mis@" a:fRl?T t "SlTc1 ~i?T mis@"~ if cWf mt!" t '4-l1d :Z½,_('f-~ i?T .~ ~ ~i?T # if-if
ailarr fa 3ma fr star Rel sh Tr arr < mr er gff ziaf arr 35-~ if
RmRcf tfil"# gram hqrhr€tr-6art ftfflm~~I

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) Rfasaa ?rzr szt i«+raa «Ta sr?ra# glt sq? 2oo/- Rr rar ft
sz zi sag ia4anq ra tsar gt at 1000/- RtRte ra flw1

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

mm grn, hfrr seq(a gavila cp{fl=rf@2awa fasf:­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) { 3ra grcn sf2nRr, 1944 # WU 35-m/35-~t ataifa::-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2). 3ffa aRk R aarg sar h sara Rt sh, zfhr aa tar gra, z
ara grca viata fa nafeaw (free) Rt up@n 2fr ff@mar, szrarar i 2nd TT,

agt] sraa, srar , ftarr, garara-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2uctfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee . of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of a)tl.X~ public. £%. :: r,i;;tJ 1: ~ .

:< ~"- ~~-. ta v '4"o .. (,.l.J ~fl'•.#s; .,~ ./
--✓



sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) zf?zarr i a&q s?gitmtarr ztar2 al r@aqr sitara fu frrr@arr 3rfn
± a ft sr afeu s szr a za gu sf fa fr €l#f aa af zrnf@err ft«r
anatf@awT#t uaflnr{traar#tuaan4a farsratat

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100 /- for each.

(4) art«tu g[cs sf@elf4a 1970 rt ti1fer #tr rggft -1 a sia«fa fafRa fg gar3
naaa zrpar?gr zrnfetfa ffnqferat a start@a Rt ua far s 6.50 h #r 1rt
gt«ea fen «+sr 2tar arf@q1

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be; and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) za al iaf@erat Rt Riot# arknit Rt am: m tr staff« farmar t ta
green, 4tr scgraa greetgkarat arflln +turf@law (4riffaf@) frr:r+r, 1982 if~~I

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) tar gr«a, h€tr sgtar grm viat s4la znnf@law (f@tee) @ah 4fr sftt aharr
if cficfoi.!4-li,11 (Demand) 1J,ci" ~ (Penalty) 9iT 10%p wsrmar sari ?l gr«ai, sf@aapfwt
10 "cfi"&~ i1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86

of the Finance Act, 1994)

Rt3Tr rm sit hara a ziaia, gf@@tr #fr ft lTI1T (Duty Demanded) I

(1) m (Section) 1 lD ~~f.:tmftcrufu;
(2) frnde %Re fr(fr;
(3) az3fezfitafa 6 hagzuR@

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate .Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance

Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) () zr?gr fash nf@2rawarr szt green srrar green aus fa1f@a zt at mi-1" fagT
gen% 10% 4latr sit szt haa awe Pa c:! 1Ra gtaa awe 10% ratrRt staft&l

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or ,., ;J.1~!:1-~ty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute." .

3



F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/209/2023

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present .appeal has been· filed . by M/s. Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air­
Conditioning India Limited (formerly known as Hitachi Home & Life Solutions (India)
Limited), Hitachi Complex, Karannagar, Taluka : Kadi, District : Mehsana (hereinafter
referred to as the appellant) against Order in Original No. AC/S.R./74/C.Ex./l<adi/2022-23
dated 30.03.2022 [hereinafter referred to as "impugned order] passed by the Assistant
Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Commissionerate Gandhinagar [hereinafter
referred to as "acfjudicating authorityl

2. Briefly stated, the- facts of the case are that the. appellant are engaged in the
. manufacturing ofAir-Conditioners and trading of Refrigerators falling under Chapter 84
of Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985. They were holding Central Excise Registration No.
AABCA2392KXM003 and were also holding Service Tax Registration No.
AABCA2392KST001 and were availing CENVAT credit facility under Cenvat Credit Rules,
2004.

2.1 During the course of audit of the records of the appellant, it was noticed that the
appellant had availed Cenvat credit of service tax paid on services namely Garden
Maintenance Work; Family OafEvent Management; Hotel Service; Tour of Dealer at Dubai
etc received by them during the period. (01.01.2011 to 28.02.2012). It appeared that the
aforesaid services does not fall under the purview of the definition of "input service"

. .

defined under Rule 2(1)-of CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004, as the services availed have neither
been used for providing any output service nor for the manufacture of their final product,
directly or Indirectly. Hence, it appeared that the CENVAT credit wrongly availed by them
is required to be· recovered ·under Rule 14 of Cenvat Credit Rule· 2004 .read with Section
llA of Central Excise Act, 1944 along with interest at the applicable rate under Section
llAB of the Central' Excise Act, 1944.

2.2 · A SCN bearing No.STC/Kadi/FAR-304(ST)/25/Hitachi/12-13 dated 30.04.2013 was
issued to the appellant proposing recovery of Cenvat credit amounting to Rs.4,40,829/­
(Rs.3,58,498/- +Rs.70,087/-+Rs.7,235/-+Rs.5,009/-) under Rule 14 of the CCR, 2004 read
with Section llA(l) of the CEA, 1944; recovery of interest; imposition of penalty under
Section . llAC. Appropriation of Service tax credit of Rs,7,235/- and Rs.5,009/­
reversed/paid by the appellantwas also proposed.

3. The said SCN was adjudicated vide O-I-O No.22/Dem/C.Ex./2013 dated 25.10.2013,
wherein out of the total demand of Rs. 4,40,829/-, the demand of Rs.4,08,386/- was
confirmed alongwith interest and penalty. The balance demand of Rs.32,443/- pertaining
to garden maintenance service was however dropped.

4. Aggrieved by the aforesaid order, the appellant preferred appeal on the confirmed
demand and department preferred appeal on the dropped demand. Both the appeals
were decided by the Commissioner (A) vide O-I-A No. AHM/EXCUS-00-APP-024 to 025­
14-15 dated 20.05.2014, wherein the credit pertaining to garden maintenance service was
disallowed and upheld the denial of service tax credit demand pertaining to (i) Annual
Family Day Event Management (2) Travel Agent, Tour Operator services & Tour Organizer
for booking hotel.

4



F.No:tffi'PPL/COM/CEXP/209/2023

5. Aggrieved by the aforesaid OIA, the appellant preferred appeal before Hon'ble
Tribunal on the limited issue of the credit of service tax paid on garden maintenance work
which they claim was carried out inside the factory premises so as to comply with the
condition of State Pollution Control Board and Sales promotion activities for international
tour of the dealers. Hon'ble Tribunal vide F.O. No. A/11708/2017 dated 31.07.2017,
remanded the matter to the adjudicating authority to consider the relevant
documents/evidences for verification of the claim.

6. In the remand proceeding, the adjudicating authority vide impugned order allowed
the Cenvat credit of RS.32,443/- availed on garden maintenance service. However, the
service tax credit of Rs. 3,61,203/- availed on International tours was disallowed.

7. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,
the appellant preferred the present appeal on the grounds elaborated below:.­

» The adjudicating authority has not appreciated the submissions of the appellant.
The period of credit .is post the amendment to definition of input service under
notification no. 3/11 -CE NT dated 1-3-2011 effective from 01-04-2011. The said
definition was subsequently amended on many occasions.

>» The demand pertains to credit of service tax pertaining to the traveling of dealers
for a meet at Dubai. The services are of travel agents services for booking ticket as
well as the services of tour organizer for . booking hotel. As a part of sales
promotion and marketing, periodical meeting of all the dealers is organized. The
meeting is meeting of the dealers of the company for selling the goods of the
company. The meeting has direct objective of sales promotion and marketing. The
expenditures are for traveling and stay ofthe dealers. Independently, the traveling
and hotel accommodation by itself is an activity closely related to the marketing
and sales activities and therefore, the credit is permissible.

► The dealers are the buyers of the appellant products. They purchase the finished
goods for onward sale. The sales meeting of dealers is intended to promote the
sales of goods to and through the dealers. The sales meet normally would involve
detailing of various features, varieties, · models of our products as well as
comparative analysis . and technical superiority of our products vis-a-vis· the
competitors'. It is advertising campaign and also involves PR activities with the
dealers. Various· demonstrations and presentations are made. It is intended to
improve sales. The definition clearly includes advertisement for sales promotion
and therefore, the credit is admissible.

► As regards traveling expenses on dealers, the same are denied in para-28 of the
impugned order, mainly relying upon the Honorable Gujarat High Court decision in
the case of M/s. Cadila Healthcare Ltd and upon observing that the dealers were
the buyers. In the case before the Honorable High court, there was absence of
evidences to show that the expenditure was relating to sales promotion. In the
facts of present easier tb-~j-~ure pertains to the incentive in the form of
international tour for d~:~{~:~~~~~-~_,.~,/-l~:·· by the appellant. When the dealers buy the

IJ-' :i,r ..r,~c;.;,•\iy 1:. -

# 3Ee +% k.$ .#: 1+.3 ­

1. - 8.s, ts,--,4%+, - e

.....



F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/209/2023

finished goods, it is for sale .in the market The more the dealers buy the goods
more in the sale of the appellant. Thus, the expenditure directly results into·
increase in the sales and therefore, it is dearly sales promotion expenditure. In
present case the expenditure is closely related to the. sales since it is incurred on
the very buyers who are .dealers. Therefore, such expenditures are sales promotion
expenditure as the increase in purchase by the dealers directly results into increase
in our sale. Thus, the ratio of Honourable Gujarat· High Court's decision has also
not appreciated the nature and the implicationof the expenditure.

► It is the nature ofthe expenditure which alone would be the decision as to whether
it is sales promotion expenditure or not. The fact that the expenditure is on the
buyers would nowhere show the nature of expenditure.

► The demand is also barred by limitation. The demand is made for the credit availed
up to January 2012. The notice in para-2 states the period as up to February 2012.
Even considering the period upto February 2012, the notice was required to be
issued within a period of one year which would expire in March 2013. The notice is,
therefore, clearly barred by limitation.

. .► Therefore, the extended period cannot be imposed. When the extended period is
not available, the penalty also cannot be imposed. The appellant prays for setting
aside the part of the order in so far as -the demands are confirmed, interest is
demanded, and penalty is imposed.

8. Personal hearing in the matter was· held on 25.09.2023. Shri S. J, Vyas, Advocate
. . .

appeared on behalf of the appellant. He submitted that the demand has been made in
. .

respect of sales promotion .activities involving tour of dealers for Rs.3,61,203/-. The
adjudicating authority has confirmed the demand relying on the case of M/s. Cadila
Healthcare Ltd wherein, it was held that agents were concerned with sales rather than
sales promotion. He contended that in their case there were not selling the goods
through the agents, but were actually selling goods to the dealers; who were further
selling the goods and the expenses uncured regarding international tours of dealers were
in fact for sales promotion through the dealers, in view of above, he requested to allow
the CENVAT credit of the expenses incurred in the sale promotion and set-aside the
impugned order.

9. Due to change in the appellant authority again a personal hearing was granted to
the appellant on 13.10.2023. Shri S. J. Vyas, Advocate appeared on behalf of the- appellant.
He reiterated the submissions made in the appeal memorandum and the oral submissions
made earlier and requested to allow their appeal.

6

impugned. order passe ' · ting authority, in the facts and circumstances of
. . ..

the case, is legal and p

10. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order passed by
the· adjudicating authority, submissions made by the appellant in the appeal
memorandum, submissions made during personal hearing as well as the. documents
available on record. The· issue to be decided in the present appeal is as to whether the
service tax demand of Rs.3,61,203/- alongwith interest and penalties, confirmed in the

. .



F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/209/2023

The demand pertains to the period January, 2011 to January, 2013.

11. The service tax credit of Rs.3,61,203/- was disallowed to the appellant on the
grounds that the tour operator·. services and travel agents service in relation to
international tour of dealers of the appellant for a meet at Dubai are not advertising or
sales promotion activities. The adjudicating authority relied on the decision of Hon'ble
High Court of Gujarat passed in the case of M/s. Cadila Healthcare Ltd-2013(30) STR -3
(Guj) wherein it was held that;

"Agents were directly concerned with sales rather than sales promotion - Services
provided by them was neither Business· Auxiliary Service under Sections 65(19) and
65(105)(zzb) ofFinance Act, 1994, nor were they covered in main or inclusive part of
definition ofinput service in Rule 2(!) ofCenvat Credit Rules, 2004 - It was not used
directly or indirectly in or in relation to manufacture offinal products· or clearance of
final products from place of removal - It was not analogous to illustrative activities
mentioned in the Rule 2) ibid viz., accounting, auditing, etc., and therefore, do notfall
within ambit of "activities relating to business" - In that view, it was not eligible for
Cenvat credit. [para 5.2 (viii)(ix)J '._'

12. The appellant however claim that the above expenses were incurred for booking
ticket and to avail the services of tour organizer for booking hotel. The sales meeting at
Dubai was intended to promote sales of goods to and through dealers and was in the
nature ofadvertising campaign. The expenditure directly results into increase in the sales
and therefore, it is clearly sales promotion expenditure. Such expenditures are sales
promotion expenditure as the increase in purchase by the dealers directly results into
increase in our sale. Therefore, the ratio of Honourable Gujarat High Court's decision has
also not appreciated the nature and the implication of the expenditure.

13. It is observed that the above decision of Hon'ble High Court of Gujaratdealt with
the definition of input service prior to amendment introduced vide Notif.No.03/2011-'CE

· NT dated 01.03.2011 effective from 01.04.2011. The term 'input service' amended vide
Notif.N0.03/2011-CE NT dated 01.03.2011 reads as under;

() "input service" means any service, ­

(i) used by aprovider oftaxable servicefor providing an output service;- or

(ii) used by a manufacturer, whether directly or indirectly, in or in relation to
the manufacture offinal products and clearance offinal products upto the place of
removal, ·

and includes services used in relation to modernisation, renovation or repairs of a
factory, premises ofprovider ofoutput service or an office relating to suchfactory or
premises, advertisement or sales promotion, market research, storage upto theplace of
removal, procurement of inputs, accounting, auditing, financing, recruitment and
quality control, coaching and "training, computer networking, credit rating, share
registry, security, business exhibition, legal services, inward transportation ofinputs or
capital goods and outward transportation upto the place of removal; but excludes
services,­

(A) specified in sub-clauses (p), (zn), (zzl), (zzm), (zzq), (zzzh) and (zzzza) ofclause
(105) ofsection 65 ofthe Finance Act (hereinafter referred as specified services), in so
far as they are usedfor ­

construction ofa building or a civil structure or apf..
rM «C.

laying offoundation or 11iaking ofstn;cturesJo~- _fi~- .. -~--~-_.;, ods,
E:; k»

7 4 "A''!'.. ··:, ,,,~· -

',
- ·'3

(a)

(b)



F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/209/2023

exceptfor-the provision ofone or more ofthe specified services; or

(BJ specified in sub-clauses (dJ; (oJ, (zoJ and (zzzzjJ ofclause (105) ofsection 65 of
the Finance Act; in so far as they relate to a motor vehicle except when usedfor the
provision of taxable services for which the credit on motor vehicle is available as
capital goods; or

(CJ such as those provided in relation to outdoor catering, beauty treatment;
health services, cosmetic andplastic surgery, membership ofa club, health andfitness
centre, life insurance, health insurance and travel benefits extended to .employees on
vacation such as Leave or Home Travel Concession, when such services are used
primarilyforpersonal use or consumption ofany employee;';

14. In terms of amended definition of 'input service' defined under Rule 2(1) of the
CCR, 2004, any taxable service, used by the manufacturer, whether directly or indirectly, in
or in relation to manufacturer of final product shall be admissible. I find that the definition
of input service also includes the words "sales promotion". The appellant arranged
Dealers meet at Dubai, which I find was intended to encourage their dealers to increase
the sale of their-finished goods as all their sales are through dealers. Under the facts and
circumstances of this appeal it is evident that there can be no removal of the final
products unless the appellant has sales orders in their hands. Thus, I hold that the sales
promotion expenses incurred by the appellant are expenditure or input service incurred
or received prior to the removal of.their final product.

15. . As the expenses for booking ticket as well as the services. of tour organizer of
booking. hotel for Dealers at Dubai was incurred for sales promotion activity of their
finished excisable goods, therefore, such expenses is definitely an input service of the
appellant. Accordingly, the said expenditure is allowable as an input service.

16. In view of above discussion Bi findings, I set-aside the demand of Rs.3,61,203/­
alongwith interest and penalty. ·

. .

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms. 2cl¢Mena­
(aria #)
sir4a sflr

Date: 3.11.2023-

Attested

ca
(@ear+Tr)
zrfera (at(la)
#trflt .gr ., &iz<rag

By RPAD/SPEED POST ·

To,
M/s. JohnsonControls-Hitachi Air-Conditioning India Limited
Hitachi Complex, Karannagar,
Taluka : Kadi,
Mehsana, Gujarat

8

I.

Appellant



The Assistant Commissioner
CGST, Division-Kadi,
Gandhinagar

Copy to:

F.NO.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/209/2023

Respondent

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
· 2. The Commissioner, CGST, Gandhinagar.
3. The Assistant Commissioner (System), CGST, Appeal, Ahmedabad .

(For uploading the OIA)
4.Guard File.

9




